

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TAVARES J. WRIGHT,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC13-1213
DEATH PENALTY CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, FLORIDA

SUPPLEMENTAL ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
stephen.ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 06/12/2015 08:53:37 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 ISSUE I..... 3

 THE LOWER COURT’S REJECTION OF WRIGHT’S
 RENEWED MOTION FOR INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY
 IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
 EVIDENCE..... 3

 ISSUE II..... 23

 THE BURDEN OF PROOF SET FORTH IN FLORIDA
 STATUTES, SECTION 921.137(4), IS
 CONSTITUTIONAL..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure and Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure,
875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004) 24

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 11

Burns v. State,
944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006) 4

Caribbean Conservation Corp., Inc. v. Florida Fish And Wildlife Conservation Commission,
838 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 2003) 24

Cooper v. Oklahoma,
517 U.S. 348 (1996) 24, 25

Doorbal v. State,
983 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 2008) 23

Dufour v. State,
69 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 2011) 4

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1996) 25

Green v. Johnson,
515 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2008) 7

Hall v. Florida,
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) 1, 3, 6, 7

Henry v. State,
141 So. 3d 557 (Fla. 2014) 19

Hill v. State,
921 So. 2d 579 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1219 (2006) 4

Hodges v. State,
55 So. 3d 515 (Fla. 2010) 12, 19

In re Henry,
757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014) 4

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	12
<u>Kilgore v. State,</u> 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2011)	9
<u>Lukeheart v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	22
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 690 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1997)	24
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	19
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	11, 19, 21
<u>Snelgrove v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 242 (Fla. 2012)	23
<u>State v. Herring,</u> 76 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 2011)	5, 10
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla.2006)	22
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009)	20, 21, 22
Other Authorities	
§ 775.027(2), Fla. Stat.....	24
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	5, 10
§ 921.137(4), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	3, 5, 23, 24
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	10, 25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....	1, 24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203(b).....	10
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.812.....	25
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.812(e).....	24
